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REQUEST FOR SUPPLIER QUALIFICATION - ADDENDUM #4 

RFSQ #CTC-2014-KH-02 Video Production Services 

Close Date/Time: 

March 24, 2014 
14:00 hours 
Pacific Time 

Issue Date: March 17, 2014 From: CTC Procuremen0t 

To: All Vendors E-mail: procurement@ctc-cct.ca 

 

Following is 1 amendment to the requirements of the above noted RFSQ.  

1) Section B.2.1, paragraph after B.2.2.c, is hereby revised to read: 
 
“Following evaluation, CTC may select up to a maximum of the six (6) top ranked proponents to 
be included in the Roster for each area of expertise (“Full Service Production House” and “Lean 
Production Team”).  CTC may select up to a maximum of twelve (12) top ranked proponents to 
be included in the Roster for “Social Videographer”.  

 

Below are the answers to question(s) submitted in regards to the above noted RFSQ as of March 
14, 2014. 

Q1. In regards to C.2.2 e) Deliver on a small budget - Can you provide further detail on what you mean by 
small budget?  

 Answer: A small budget indicates that we need to find efficiencies and therefore may need to 
make compromises while still aiming towards a creative product. A small budget would be 
approximately $3,000 to $12,000. 

Q2.  For Section D: Do you have a preferred way of viewing/accessing the video file(s)? Such as Vimeo, 
DropBox, FTP, YouTube, Hightail? 

 Answer:  Section D states that examples are to be submitted through a hyperlink. There is no 
preference with the software used for viewing/accessing the videos.  

Q3.  In regards to G.1.2 a) do you mean for us to break out the day rate by position as indicated in G.1.1. 
a). If this isn’t the case can you explain further what you mean by day rate? 

 Answer:  No, the table in G.1.1.a is for Full Service House Production. If you are responding to 
the Lean Production Team area of expertise, in G.1.2.a) we ask for your day rate. If you are 
proposing various roles to provide these services, then provide your day rate for the various roles, 
whatever they might be.  
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Q4. Could you please confirm that if I am only applying for ‘Producer/Field producer/Fixer’ that Section G 
- Pricing requires only G.1.3 - my day rate and G.1.3.b willing to negotiate my rates… 

 Answer: Yes, that is correct.  

Q5. I will be listing ‘alliances, sub-contractors or suppliers’ (F.4.4) but G.1.3 does not ask for any other 
rates but my own.  I expect then that it is not required to include my sub-contractor rates because you did 
not ask for it in my section G1.3. Please confirm. 

Answer:  That is correct.  Only your day rate is required as per section G.1.3. 

Q6. Regarding Question 7 in Addendum 3 as follows: 
 

Q.7 Is the inclusion of a sample video not permitted for Producers/ Field Producers? 
Answer: It’s up to you if you wish to include a sample video for “Producers/Field  
Producers/Fixers”. It’s just not a mandatory requirement like it is for the other 3 areas of 
expertise.  

 
There is confusion with ‘compliance’ out there.  In one respect the RFSQ asks for compliance when 
responding to questions yet open ended "it’s up to you" direction on adding content which could make 
submission evaluated as non-compliant.  If the RFSQ didn’t specifically ask for video examples how can 
all submissions be judged and assessed appropriately? 
  

Answer:   
 
The only area where “compliance” is stated is in this RFSQ (other than in Appendix 5 – General 
Contract Terms) is in Section D – Mandatory Requirements. In Section D we state “Full 
compliance with mandatory criteria is required in order for proposals to be further evaluated.”  In 
other words, if you are submitting a proposal for Full Service Production House, Lean Production 
Team or Social Videographer, you must submit examples of your work as per Section E as these 
will be evaluated.  

However, if you are responding to “Producers/Field Producers/Fixers” it is not a mandatory 
requirement that you submit a video sample. It’s entirely up to you what to include in your 
proposal response.  We are not going to say that videos are not permitted, just because we didn’t 
ask for them.  Perhaps submitting a video would provide back up to a question that you’ve 
responded to in Section F.4.  For example, in your response to F.4.1 “Describe your ability to 
provide production, field production, and fixing services….” you may choose to describe your 
ability to provide the services and submit a video that supports this.  In other words, how you 
choose to answer the questions is entirely up to you and we are encouraging 
creativity.  However, be mindful that the CTC will evaluate your response as it relates to the 
question asked and including additional information/videos that are not relevant to the question 
may not be considered.     

Q7. Appendix 4: Declaration of Sub-Contractors, % of services being provided. Is the percentage in 
question based on using more than one sub-contractor, or what percentage the sub-contractor 
contributes to your overall project? For example, if we only use one sub-contractor we list the percentage 
of services being used as 100%. Or are you asking what percentage the sub-contractor adds to your final 
project?   

 Answer:  The percentage is based on the amount of work the sub-contractor will be providing to 
any given service.  For example, if you use a sub-contractor to provide editing services and that 
only accounts for 10% of the work, you would indicate 10%.  If using multiple sub-contractors you 
will need to provide the information in Appendix 4 for each one.   

 



3 

 

 
 
Q8.  F.3.5 - Are we talking about being able to source appropriate music, graphics and other assets on 
behalf of the CTC and to ensure that all royalties/licensing have been paid to the appropriate owners of 
the content? 
 
 Answer:  Yes. 
 
Q9. G.1.1 and G.1.2 - Should we include transportation costs in the hourly rate for each position or do 
you prefer to have that information separately in the table, e.g. transportation, use of facilities (studio). 
  
 Answer: Please provide your travel costs separately.  
 
Q10. Can we get a copy of the RFSQ in Word format?  

Answer: Yes.  A word version of the RFSQ has been posted to the buyandsell.gc.com website 
and can be obtained here: 

https://buyandsell.gc.ca/procurement-data/tender-notice/PW-14-00620827 

 

https://buyandsell.gc.ca/procurement-data/tender-notice/PW-14-00620827

